UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

THE RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN LEG
STRENGTH AND CYCLING
PERFORMANCE AMONG KELANTAN
STATE LEVEL BICYCLE ATHLETES

WAN NUR AMIRAH BINTI WAN MOHD AZMI

Thesis submitted in partial fulfillment
of the requirements for the degree of
Bachelor of Sport Science (Hons)

Faculty of Sport Science and Recreation

July 2019

PERPUSTAKAAN AL-BUKH/

INTAME W ammnmne lanalka



AUTHOR’S DECLARATION

I declare that the work in this thesis was carried out in accordance with the regulations
of Universiti Teknologi MARA. It is original and is the results of my own work, unless
otherwise indicated or acknowledged as referenced work. This thesis has not been
submitted to any other academic institution or non-academic institution for any degree

or qualification.

I, hereby, acknowledge that I have been supplied with the Academic Rules and
Regulations for Post Graduate, Universiti Teknologi MARA, regulating the conduct of

my study and research.

Name of Student :  Wan Nur Amirah Binti Wan Mohd Azmi

Student L.D. No. : 2017697214

Programme :  Bachelor in Sport Studies (Hons) — SR243

Faculty :  Sport Science and Recreation

Thesis :  The Relationship Between Leg Strength And Cycling

Performance Among Kelantan State Level Bicycle
Athletes

Signature of Student

Date : July 2019



ABSTRACT

The purpose of this study are to identify the relationship between leg strength and
cycling performance among state level bicycle athletes. Several bicycle athletes from
Kelantan state male cyclist (N=11) were selected as the sample of the study using
purposive sampling technique and their age ranged was between 15 to 18 years old. The
leg strength were measured by strength test — squad and lunges. Statistical analysis of
the tests was conducted by using Pearson Correlational Coefficient which to find the
correlation between leg strength and cycling performance. A set of data was recorded
and been analysed. There was no significant relationship between the leg strength and
cycling performance among the cyclist which for strength test - squad at the value of
0.516 and for the strength test - lunges at the value of 0.187. Hence, it was concluded
that the leg strength of the state level bicycle athletes shows a negative correlation with
the cycling performance.

Keywords: Cycling, Leg Strength, Squad, Lunges, Performance

v



TABLE OF CONTENT

AUTHOR’S DECLARATION

LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL

AFFIRMATION

ABSTRACT

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENT

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION

L:d

1.2

1.3

14

1.5

1.6

1.7

Background of the Study
Problem Statement
Research Objective
Research Hypothesis
Significance of Study
Limitations

1.6.1 Motivation of the athletes to execute the test

Page

8

8

1.6.2 Experiences of the athletes from the past testing which effect this study 8

1.6.3 Athletes’ physical fitness level
Delimitations
1.7.1 This study was only focus on leg strength

1.7.2 Sample selected from Kelantan state bicycle athletes only
VI

8

9



1.7.3 Sample’s age are between 15 to 18 years old and all samples are male 9

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1  Introduction

2.1.1 Cycling Performance

2.1.2 Leg Strength

2.1.3 Squad

2.1.4 Lunges

CHAPTER THREE: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY
3.1  Research Design
3.2  Sampling Technique
3.3  Instrumentation
3.3.1 Subject Information Sheet or Data Collection Sheet
3.3.2 Stopwatches
3.3.3 IBM SPSS Statistic Version 23
3.3.4 Graph Pad Prism Version 6
34  Conceptual Framework
3.5  Data Collection Procedures
3.5.1 Strength test — Squad
3.5.1 Strength test — Lunges
3.6  Unit of Analysis

3.6 Pearson Correlational Coefficient

VII

10

10

10

11

12

13

14

14

14

14

15

15

15

15

16

17

17

18

18

19



