## UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

# THE RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN LEG STRENGTH AND CYCLING PERFORMANCE AMONG KELANTAN STATE LEVEL BICYCLE ATHLETES

### WAN NUR AMIRAH BINTI WAN MOHD AZMI

Thesis submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the degree of **Bachelor of Sport Science (Hons)** 

**Faculty of Sport Science and Recreation** 

**July 2019** 

### **AUTHOR'S DECLARATION**

I declare that the work in this thesis was carried out in accordance with the regulations of Universiti Teknologi MARA. It is original and is the results of my own work, unless otherwise indicated or acknowledged as referenced work. This thesis has not been submitted to any other academic institution or non-academic institution for any degree or qualification.

I, hereby, acknowledge that I have been supplied with the Academic Rules and Regulations for Post Graduate, Universiti Teknologi MARA, regulating the conduct of my study and research.

Name of Student

Wan Nur Amirah Binti Wan Mohd Azmi

Student I.D. No.

2017697214

Programme

Bachelor in Sport Studies (Hons) - SR243

Faculty

Sport Science and Recreation

Thesis

The Relationship Between Leg Strength And Cycling

Performance Among Kelantan State Level Bicycle

**Athletes** 

Signature of Student

Shim

Date

July 2019

#### **ABSTRACT**

The purpose of this study are to identify the relationship between leg strength and cycling performance among state level bicycle athletes. Several bicycle athletes from Kelantan state male cyclist (N=11) were selected as the sample of the study using purposive sampling technique and their age ranged was between 15 to 18 years old. The leg strength were measured by strength test – squad and lunges. Statistical analysis of the tests was conducted by using Pearson Correlational Coefficient which to find the correlation between leg strength and cycling performance. A set of data was recorded and been analysed. There was no significant relationship between the leg strength and cycling performance among the cyclist which for strength test - squad at the value of 0.516 and for the strength test - lunges at the value of 0.187. Hence, it was concluded that the leg strength of the state level bicycle athletes shows a negative correlation with the cycling performance.

Keywords: Cycling, Leg Strength, Squad, Lunges, Performance

# TABLE OF CONTENT

		Page					
AUTI	HOR'S DECLARATION	I					
LETT	TER OF TRANSMITTAL	11					
AFFI	RMATION	Ш					
ABST	TRACT	IV					
ACKI	NOWLEDGEMENT	V					
TABI	LE OF CONTENT	VI					
LIST	OF TABLES	IX					
LIST	LIST OF FIGURES						
CHAI	PTER ONE: INTRODUCTION	1					
1.1	Background of the Study	1					
1.2	Problem Statement	3					
1.3	Research Objective	6					
1.4	Research Hypothesis	6					
1.5	Significance of Study	6					
1.6	Limitations	8					
	1.6.1 Motivation of the athletes to execute the test	8					
	1.6.2 Experiences of the athletes from the past testing which effect this s	study 8					
	1.6.3 Athletes' physical fitness level	8					
1.7	Delimitations	9					
	1.7.1 This study was only focus on leg strength	9					
	1.7.2 Sample selected from Kelantan state bicycle athletes only	9					

1	.7.	.3	Sample	's age	are bet	ween 1	5 to	18	vears o	old	and	a11	samp	les	are	male	9
•			Omnibio	June	are cer	AA COTT T	~ ~	10	y cui s	<i>-</i> 114	$\omega \omega$	ull	Dunip	100	u v	IIIUI	

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW						
2.1	Introduction	10				
	2.1.1 Cycling Performance	10				
	2.1.2 Leg Strength	11				
	2.1.3 Squad	12				
	2.1.4 Lunges	13				
CHA	APTER THREE: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY	14				
3.1	Research Design	14				
3.2	Sampling Technique	14				
3.3	Instrumentation	14				
	3.3.1 Subject Information Sheet or Data Collection Sheet	15				
	3.3.2 Stopwatches	15				
	3.3.3 IBM SPSS Statistic Version 23	15				
	3.3.4 Graph Pad Prism Version 6	15				
3.4	Conceptual Framework	16				
3.5	Data Collection Procedures	17				
	3.5.1 Strength test – Squad	17				
	3.5.1 Strength test – Lunges	18				
3.6	Unit of Analysis	18				
3.6	Pearson Correlational Coefficient	19				